

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.;)
ENTERGY NUCLEAR INDIAN POINT 2, LLC;)
and ENTERGY NUCLEAR INDIAN POINT 3, LLC)
(Indian Point Nuclear Generating Unit Nos. 1, 2, and 3))

Docket Nos. 50-003-LT,
50-247-LT, and 50-286-LT

March 31, 2008

**ANSWER OF ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC. OPPOSING
WESTCAN, ET AL. PETITION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE AND REQUEST FOR
HEARING CONCERNING INDIRECT TRANSFER OF CONTROL OF LICENSES**

John E. Matthews, Esq.
Martin J. O'Neill, Esq.

COUNSEL FOR
ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES		iv
I. INTRODUCTION		1
II. BACKGROUND		1
A. The Indirect License Transfer Application		1
B. The Commission’s Hearing Notices and Resulting Petitions to Intervene		2
C. Procedural History Associated with Petitioners’ Request for Access to Confidential Proprietary Information and Related Commission Orders		4
III. PETITIONERS HAVE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE STANDING UNDER 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(d)(1)		6
A. Applicable Legal Standards and Precedent		6
1. Traditional Standing		6
a. Injury In Fact		7
b. Zone of Interests		7
c. Causation		8
d. Redressability		8
2. Standing Based on Geographic Proximity		9
3. Standing of Organizations		10
a. Standing of an Organization in its Own Right		10
b. Representational Standing		11
4. Discretionary Intervention		12
B. Petitioners Have Failed to Demonstrate Standing to Intervene in Any of the Indirect License Transfer Proceedings		13
1. The Palisades, Fitzpatrick, Pilgrim, Vermont Yankee, and Big Rock Proceedings		13
2. The Indian Point Proceeding		13
a. WestCAN, RCCA, PHASE and Sierra Club lack organizational standing given their failure to allege any discrete institutional injury and to show any obvious potential for offsite consequences that might provide the basis for proximity-based standing to intervene		14
b. WestCAN, RCCA, PHASE and Sierra Club lack representational standing because they have failed to address any of the relevant criteria or factors		19

c.	Petitioners are not entitled to discretionary intervention because they have failed to show that a balancing of the factors in 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(e) supports intervention on that basis.....	20
d.	Individual Petitioner Richard Brodsky has failed to provide any basis to establish standing to intervene in the license transfer proceedings.....	20
IV.	PETITIONERS HAVE FAILED TO PROFFER AN ADMISSIBLE CONTENTION UNDER 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1).....	20
A.	Applicable Legal Standards.....	20
B.	The Petition Does Not Address or Meet the Requirements of 10 C.F.R. § 2.309 for Admissible Contentions.....	22
1.	Compliance with 10 C.F.R. Part 54 Requirements.....	22
2.	Purpose and Effectiveness of the Proposed Corporate Restructuring	23
3.	Alleged Potential for Foreign Ownership of Indian Point	25
4.	Allegations Regarding Corporate “Responsibility” or Integrity.....	26
5.	Financial Qualifications	28
6.	Decommissioning Funding for Indian Point	30
7.	Alleged Need for Antitrust Review	33
8.	Adequacy of NRC Staff’s Review of the Application	35
V.	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	7
<i>Envirocare of Utah, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 194 F.3d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Kelley v. Selin</i> , 42 F.3d 1501 (6th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Linda R. S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	7
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	7
<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998)	8
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923)	7
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	7
<i>U.S. v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51, 61 (1998)	24

NRC CASES

<i>AmerGen Energy Co.</i> (Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 1), CLI-05-25, 62 NRC 572 (2005)	17, 18
<i>Boston Edison Co.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), LBP-85-24, 22 NRC 97 (1985), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , ALAB-816, 22 NRC 461 (1985).....	9
<i>Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co.</i> (Perry Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 1), LBP-92-4, 35 NRC 114, 121 (1992), <i>rev’d and remand. on other grounds</i> , CLI-93-21, 38 NRC 87 (1993).....	7
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y.</i> (Indian Point, Units 1 and 2), CLI-01-19, 54 NRC 109 (2001)	33
<i>Consumers Energy Co.</i> (Palisades Nuclear Power Plant), CLI-07-18, 65 NRC 399 (2007)	10, 11, 15, 19
<i>Consumers Energy Co.</i> (Big Rock Point Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-07-19, 65 NRC 423 (2007)	9, 15
<i>Consumers Energy Co.</i> (Big Rock Point), CLI-07-21, 65 NRC 519 (2007)	10, 18
<i>Curators of the Univ. of Mo.</i> , CLI-95-1, 41 NRC 71 (1995)	36

<i>Curators of the Univ. of Mo.</i> , CLI-95-8, 41 NRC 386 (1995)	36
<i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001), <i>recons. denied</i> , CLI-02-1, 55 NRC 1 (2002)	21, 27
<i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3), LBP-04-15, 60 NRC 81, <i>aff'd</i> , CLI-04-36, 60 NRC 631 (2004)	24
<i>Duquesne Light Co.</i> (Beaver Valley Power Station, Unit 2), LBP-84-6, 19 NRC 393 (1984)	12
<i>Exelon Generation Co., LLC</i> (Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-05-26, 62 NRC 577 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> (St. Lucie Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-89- 21, 30 NRC 325 (1989)	9
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), LBP-90-16, 31 NRC 509 (1990)	29
<i>Ga. Inst. of Tech.</i> (Georgia Tech Research Reactor), CLI-95-12, 42 NRC 111 (1995).....	10, 11, 27
<i>GPU Nuclear, Inc.</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-00-6, 51 NRC 193 (2000).....	12, 23, 25
<i>Int'l Uranium (USA) Corp.</i> (White Mesa Uranium Mill), CLI-01-21, 54 NRC 247 (2001)	11
<i>Kan. Gas and Elec. Co.</i> (Wolf Creek Generating Station, Unit 1), CLI-99-19, 49 NRC 441 (1999)	33, 34
<i>N. Atl. Energy Serv. Corp.</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), CLI-99-6, 49 NRC 201 (1999).....	31
<i>Northeast Nuclear Energy Co.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 1, 2, and 3), CLI-00-18, 52 NRC 129 (2000)	16, 18, 21
<i>N. States Power Co.</i> (Monticello Nuclear Generating Plant, Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 1 & 2; Prairie Island Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-00-14, 52 NRC 37 (2000)	12
<i>Nuclear Eng'g Co. Inc.</i> (Sheffield, Ill. Low Level Radioactive Waste Disposal Site), ALAB-473, 7 NRC 737 (1978)	8, 13

<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), CLI-02-16, 55 NRC 317 (2002)	7, 25
<i>Portland Gen. Elec. Co.</i> (Pebble Springs Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-76-27, 4 NRC 610 (1976)	13
<i>Power Auth. of N.Y.</i> (James A. Fitzpatrick Nuclear Power Plant and Indian Point, Unit 3), CLI-00-22, 52 NRC 266 (2000)	18
<i>PPL Susquehanna LLC</i> (Susquehanna Steam Electric Station, Units 1 and 2), LBP-07-10, 66 NRC 1 (2007)	12
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-99-10, 49 NRC 318 (1999)	21
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H.</i> (Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-89-3, 29 NRC 234 (1989)	37
<i>Pub. Utils. Nuclear Corp.</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), LBP-96-23, 44 NRC 143 (1996)	13
<i>Quivira Mining Co.</i> (Ambrosia Lake Facility, Grants, N.M.), CLI-98-11, 48 NRC 1 (1998), <i>aff'd sub nom. Envirocare of Utah, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 194 F.3d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	6, 7
<i>Sequoyah Fuels Corp.</i> (Gore, Oklahoma Site), CLI-94-12, 40 NRC 64 (1994)	8
<i>Sequoyah Fuels Corp.</i> (Gore, Oklahoma Site Decommissioning), CLI-01-2, 53 NRC 9 (2001)	8
<i>Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp.</i> (Cambridge, Ohio Facility) CLI-99-12, 49 NRC 347 (1999)	7
<i>Tex. Utils. Elec. Co.</i> (Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station, Unit 2), LBP-92-37, 36 NRC 370 (1992)	26
<i>U.S. Enrichment Corp.</i> (Paducah, Kentucky Gaseous Diffusion Plant), CLI-01-23, 54 NRC 267 (2001)	7, 8
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp.</i> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-00-20, 52 NRC 151 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> (Nuclear Fuel Export License for Czech Republic – Temelin Nuclear Power Plants), CLI-94-7, 39 NRC 322 (1994)	8

<i>Yankee Atomic Elec. Co. (Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-96-7, 43 NRC</i>	
235 (1996)	29
<i>Yankee Atomic Elec. Co. (Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-98-21, 48 NRC</i>	
185 (1998)	7, 10

STATUTES

Atomic Energy Act of 1954 as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 2011 <i>et seq</i>	6
42 U.S.C. § 2133(d)	25
42 U.S.C. § 2134(d)	25
42 U.S.C. § 2234	1
The National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq</i>	7

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.4	11
10 C.F.R. § 2.306	6
10 C.F.R. § 2.309	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(d)(1)	6, 12, 13
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(e)	12, 20
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(h)(1)	1
10 C.F.R. § 2.314(b)	11
10 C.F.R. § 2.323(c)	5
10 C.F.R. § 2.335(a)	33
10 C.F.R. § 2.390	2
10 C.F.R. § 50.38	25
10 C.F.R. § 50.75	31, 32, 33
10 C.F.R. § 50.75(b)	31
10 C.F.R. § 50.75(c)	32
10 C.F.R. § 50.75(e)(1)	31, 32
10 C.F.R. § 50.75(f)(1)	31
10 C.F.R. § 50.75(f)(2)	33
10 C.F.R. § 50.80	1
10 C.F.R. § 54.35	22
10 C.F.R. § 54.37	22

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

NRC Hearing Notices

Notice of Consideration of Approval of Application Regarding Proposed Corporate Restructuring and Opportunity for a Hearing, 73 Fed. Reg. 2948 (Jan. 16, 2008) (Palisades Nuclear Plant)	2
Notice of Consideration of Approval of Application Regarding Proposed Corporate Restructuring and Opportunity for a Hearing, 73 Fed. Reg. 2950 (Jan. 16, 2008) (James A. Fitzpatrick Nuclear Power Plant)	2
Notice of Consideration of Approval of Application Regarding Proposed Corporate Restructuring and Opportunity for a Hearing, 73 Fed. Reg. 2951 (Jan. 16, 2008) (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station)	2
Notice of Consideration of Approval of Application Regarding Proposed Corporate Restructuring and Opportunity for a Hearing, 73 Fed. Reg. 2953 (Jan. 16, 2008) (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station)	2
Notice of Consideration of Approval of Application Regarding Proposed Corporate Restructuring and Opportunity for a Hearing, 73 Fed. Reg. 2954 (Jan. 16, 2008) (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Unit Nos. 1, 2, and 3)	2, 3
Notice of Consideration of Approval of Application Regarding Proposed Corporate Restructuring and Opportunity for a Hearing, 73 Fed. Reg. 2956 (Jan. 16, 2008) (Big Rock Point)	2

NRC Rulemakings

Final Rule, “General Requirements for Decommissioning Nuclear Facilities,” 53 Fed. Reg. 24,018 (June 27, 1988)	33
Final Rule, “Rules of Practice for Domestic Licensing Proceedings—Procedural Changes in the Hearing Process,” 54 Fed. Reg. 33,168 (Aug. 11, 1989)	36
Final Rule, “Antitrust Review Authority: Clarification,” 65 Fed. Reg. 44,649 (July 19, 2000)	35
Final Rule, “Changes to Adjudicatory Process,” 69 Fed. Reg. 2182 (Jan. 14, 2004)	21

MISCELLANEOUS

GAO-02-48, Report to the Honorable Edward J. Markey, House of Representatives, “Nuclear Regulation: NRC’s Assurances of Decommissioning Funding During Utility Restructuring Could be Improved” (Dec. 2001)	35, 36
NUREG-1307, “Report on Waste Burial Charges,” Rev. 12 (Feb. 2007)	32
Regulatory Information Summary 2000-01, “Changes Concerning Foreign Ownership, Control, or Domination of Nuclear Reactor Licensees” (Feb. 1, 2000).	26
Regulatory Information Summary, “10 C.F.R. 50.75(f)(1) Reports on the Status of Decommissioning Funds (Due March 31, 2001)” (Feb. 15, 2001)	32
SECY-07-0200, “2007 Summary of Decommissioning Funding Status Reports for Nuclear Power Reactors” (Nov. 14, 2007)	32
Status of Decommissioning Funding for Plants Operated by Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. for Year Ending December 31, 2006 – 10 C.F.R. 50.75(f)(1), ENOC-07-00007 (Mar. 29, 2007)	31
